Accumulated hour-for-hour compensatory time will be used 

or cashed out at the basic rate of pay listed in the salary table. 

D. On-Call 

When an employee is assigned by the Fire Chief, or designee, to on-call duty, they shall be 

compensated at the rate of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) for a short-shift or one 

hundred seventy-five dollars ($175) for a long-shift.  

E. Holiday Pay 

1. The Department shall observe the following holidays: 

New Year's Day      

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day (Third Monday in January) 

Lincoln’s Birthday (Floating Holiday for 40-hour employees)

[...]

enrollment period following ratification of the successor Agreement to the 2017-2021 

MOA. 

F. Retiree Life Insurance 

The Department shall provide employees who retire under disability retirement or under 

normal service retirement with six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500) life insurance 

coverage at Department expense. "Normal Service Retirement" is intended to mean 

retirement at age fifty (50) or over for Classic Safety employees at age fifty-five (55) or 

over for Classic Miscellaneous employees, at age fifty-seven (57) or over for PEPRA

[...]

EE2D1AB8-BE84-4B11-A615-BE5F38F6D68F

- 22 - 

SECTION 9 - EDUCATION & CAREER DEVELOPMENT 

The Department will reimburse employees for education and career development expenses and 

shall establish a yearly educational and career development reimbursement fund of twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000). 

Education and career development reimbursement shall not exceed two thousand eight hundred 

dollars ($2,800) per employee per fiscal year for classes successfully completed at an accredited 

college or university, or meeting career goals through seminars, workshops and lectures, etc.  No 

more than seven hundred fifty ($750) dollars can go towards travel and/or lodging per year, except